



**JIVA TECHNOLOGIES INC.**  
**(Formerly PlantX Life Inc.)**

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023**

**(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

## **MANAGEMENT'S COMMENTS ON UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if any auditor has not performed a review of the Condensed Interim Consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. The accompanying unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of Condensed Interim Consolidated financial statements by an entity's auditors.

# JIVA Technologies Inc. (Formerly PlantX Life Inc.)

## Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2024
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash	\$ 115,713	\$ 73,937
Receivables	57,668	66,496
Prepays and deposits (Note 6)	-	36,249
Inventories	25,383	18,403
Other assets	-	4,599
	<b>\$ 198,764</b>	<b>\$ 199,684</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property and equipment (Note 9)	80,926	86,924
Right-of-use asset (Note 8)	235,262	346,763
Investment in Veg house Holding Inc.	807,116	1,614,232
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 1,322,068</b>	<b>\$ 2,247,603</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 7)	\$ 4,857,840	\$ 5,242,673
Unearned revenue (Note 12)	152,494	148,796
Due to related party (Note 10)	745,940	552,282
Loans payable (Note 13)	9,170,020	607,558
Lease liabilities (Note 8)	161,830	155,885
	<b>\$ 15,088,124</b>	<b>\$ 6,707,194</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Loans payable (Note 13)	-	7,404,377
Lease liabilities (Note 8)	83,994	206,121
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 15,172,118</b>	<b>\$ 14,317,692</b>
<b>Shareholders' (deficit) equity</b>		
Share capital (Note 11)	\$ 61,593,031	\$ 61,158,031
Obligation to issue shares (Note 11)	208,026	208,026
Reserves (Note 11)	25,088,233	25,322,453
Deficit	(100,739,340)	(98,758,599)
<b>Total shareholder's (deficit) equity</b>	<b>(13,850,050)</b>	<b>(12,070,089)</b>
<b>Total (deficit) equity</b>	<b>(13,850,050)</b>	<b>(12,070,089)</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' (deficit)</b>	<b>\$ 1,322,068</b>	<b>\$ 2,247,603</b>

Note 2, "Going Concern"

"Quinn Field-Dyte" (signed) \_\_\_\_\_ Quinn Field-Dyte, Director

"Lorne Rapkin" (signed) \_\_\_\_\_ Lorne Rapkin, Director

The notes to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

## JIVA Technologies Inc. (Formerly PlantX Life Inc.)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the Nine Months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months Ended 2024	Nine months Ended 2024	Three months Ended 2023	Nine months Ended 2023
<b>Revenue</b> (Note 12)	\$ 879,687	\$ 3,651,671	\$ 3,229,730	\$ 9,184,678
<b>Cost of sales</b>	(343,874)	(1,326,083)	(1,788,859)	(5,165,266)
<b>Gross Profit</b>	\$ 535,813	\$ 2,325,588	\$ 1,440,871	4,019,412
<b>Operating expenses</b>				
Amortization (Notes 8 and 9)	60,762	139,100	340,812	800,274
Advertising and promotion	50,695	157,337	256,743	949,069
Consulting and management expenses	210,977	489,500	529,965	1,617,354
General and administrative	370,481	879,979	1,005,726	2,910,026
Share-based compensation (Note 11)	-	45,684	-	40,510
Legal fees	82,343	157,810	64,431	247,571
Salaries and benefits	368,567	1,330,117	896,209	2,706,919
Transfer agent and filing fees	8,434	44,173	4,513	44,682
<b>Operating Profit / (Loss)</b>	\$ (616,446)	\$ (918,112)	\$ (1,657,528)	(5,296,993)
<b>Other items</b>				
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	2,488	2,006	95	(292)
Interest (expense) /income	(32,987)	(290,893)	(158,772)	(500,667)
Discount on Warrants expense	-	-	-	(43,333)
Other (loss)/income	99	(773,742)	94,702	141,372
<b>Other items Profit / (Loss)</b>	\$ (30,400)	\$ (1,062,629)	\$ (63,975)	(402,920)
<b>Net Profit / (Loss)</b>	\$ (646,846)	\$ (1,980,741)	\$ (1,721,503)	\$ (5,699,913)
<b>Net loss attributable to;</b>				
Company's Shareholders	(646,846)	(1,980,741)	(364,531)	(2,799,411)
Non-controlling interests	-	-	(1,356,972)	(2,900,502)
<b>Net Profit / (Loss)</b>	(646,846)	(1,980,741)	(1,721,503)	(5,699,913)
Exchange difference on translating foreign operations	(30,127)	(234,220)	(118,908)	(2,251,634)
<b>Net Profit / (Loss) and comprehensive Profit / (Loss)</b>	(676,973)	\$ (2,214,961)	\$ (1,840,411)	\$ (7,951,547)
<b>Basic and diluted Profit / (Loss) per share</b> (Note 11)	\$ (0.43)	\$ (1.95)	\$ (0.07)	\$ (0.26)
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted</b>	1,017,842	1,017,842	25,878,926	22,185,042

The notes to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

# JIVA Technologies Inc. (Formerly PlantX Life Inc.)

## Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Nine Months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2024		2023
<b>Operating activities</b>			
Net loss for the Period	\$ (1,980,741)	\$	(5,699,913)
Items not involving cash:			
Share-based compensation	45,684		40,510
Discount on warrants	-		-
Depreciation	-		755,397
Amortization of intangible assets	139,100		43,472
Interest expense	290,893		323,282
Other loss	773,742		-
Net changes in non-cash working capital:			
Receivables	8,828		115,222
Inventories	36,249		200,796
Prepaid and deposits	(6,980)		(25,739)
Other assets	4,599		9,005
Accounts payable and other liabilities	(384,833)		5,485,559
Unearned revenue	3,699		3,401
Other liabilities	-		5,066
Due from (to) related parties	193,658		95,408
<b>Net cash (used) / inflow in operating activities</b>	<b>\$ (876,102)</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>1,351,466</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>			
Addition of right of use of asset	-		(55,339)
Addition of property, plant, and equipment	-		(600,252)
<b>Net cash inflow / (used) in investing activities</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>(655,591)</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>			
Loans movement	1,158,085		2,473,242
Payment of lease liability	(127,827)		(844,688)
<b>Net cash (used) / inflow in financing activities</b>	<b>1,030,258</b>		<b>1,628,554</b>
Effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents	(112,380)		(2,291,635)
<b>Net change in cash</b>	<b>41,776</b>		<b>2,324,429</b>
<b>Cash, beginning</b>	<b>73,937</b>		<b>159,157</b>
<b>Cash, ending</b>	<b>\$ 115,713</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>191,951</b>

	2024		2023
<b>Supplemental disclosure:</b>			
Shares issued for Little West acquisition	-		3,044
Shares issued for vested RSU and PSU	-		409
Shares issued – (conversion of debt)	1,068,081		1,313,168
Share based compensation	-		35,325

The notes to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

**JIVA Technologies Inc. (Formerly PlantX Life Inc.)**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' (Deficit) Equity**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

	Common Share Capital		Obligation to issue shares	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Accumulated Deficit	Non-controlling interest	Total
	Number of Shares	Amount						
<b>Balance, December 31, 2023</b>	<b>30,423,482</b>	<b>60,858,031</b>	<b>208,026</b>	<b>25,316,372</b>	<b>(1,049,225)</b>	<b>(96,543,300)</b>	<b>(9,588,353)</b>	<b>(20,798,439)</b>
<b>Balance, March 31, 2023</b>	<b>108,644</b>	<b>59,506,085</b>	<b>208,026</b>	<b>25,314,640</b>	<b>1,202,419</b>	<b>(93,743,889)</b>	<b>(10,550,206)</b>	<b>(18,062,925)</b>
Shares issued for vested RSU and PSU (Note 11)	9	409	-	(409)	-	-	-	-
Shares issued (conversion of debts)	839,222	1,513,168	-	-	-	-	-	1,513,168
Share-based compensation	3,973	35,325	-	45,683	-	-	-	81,008
Shares issued - Little West	1,706	3,044	-	(3,044)	-	-	-	-
Shares issued as per settlement agreement	58,824	100,000	-	-	-	-	-	100,000
Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	(1,236,836)	-	10,550,206	9,313,370
- Net loss of the period	-	-	-	-	-	(5,014,710)	-	<b>(5,014,710)</b>
<b>Balance, March 31, 2024</b>	<b>1,012,378</b>	<b>61,158,031</b>	<b>208,026</b>	<b>25,356,870</b>	<b>(34,417)</b>	<b>(98,758,599)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(12,070,089)</b>
Shares issued (conversion of debts)	1,068,081	435,000	-	-	-	-	-	435,000
- Net loss of the period	-	-	-	-	(234,220)	(1,980,741)	-	(2,214,961)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2024</b>	<b>2,080,459</b>	<b>\$ 61,593,031</b>	<b>\$ 208,026</b>	<b>\$ 25,356,870</b>	<b>\$ (268,637)</b>	<b>\$ (100,739,340)</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ (13,850,050)</b>

The notes to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

---

# JIVA Technologies Inc.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

### 1. Nature of Operations

JIVA Technologies Inc. (“JIVA” or the “Company”) is incorporated under the laws of the province of British Columbia. JIVA was formerly an exploration stage company engaged in the acquisition and exploration of mineral resource properties in Canada.

JIVA is a reporting issuer in the jurisdictions of British Columbia, Alberta and Ontario and lists its Common Shares for trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”) under the new symbol “JIVA”, on the OTCQB® Venture Market under the symbol “PLTXF” and on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the symbol “WNT1”.

The head office of the Company is located at 1861 Mamquam Road Squamish British Columbia V8B 0H5 Canada.

On October 6, 2023 JIVA transferred a collection of assets (the “Subsidiary Assets”) in exchange for 50.9% of the total issued and outstanding shares of Veg House Holdings Inc. These assets encompass wholly owned subsidiaries including Vegaste Technologies US Corp., Little West, Plant Based Deli LLC, and PlantX Living Inc., along with the Company’s 53% ownership stake in Portfolio Coffee Inc. and 51% ownership in Eh Coffee Corp.

On November 5, 2024, PlantX Life Inc. (VEGA) announced a name and symbol change to JIVA Technologies Inc. (“JIVA”)

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issued on **Feb 27, 2025**.

### 2. Going Concern Assumption

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern under International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The use of these principles under IFRS assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. The Company continues to incur operating losses, which casts significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

During the nine months ended December 31, 2024, the Company’s net losses are \$(1,980,741) (December 31, 2023, \$(5,699,913)), cash flow from operations \$(876,102) (December 31, 2023; \$1,351,466) and the working capital deficit is \$(14,889,360) (March 31, 2024: \$(6,507,510)).

In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. Management is aware, in making its assessment, of uncertainties related to events or conditions that cast significant doubt upon its ability to continue as a going concern that these uncertainties are material and, therefore, that it may be unable to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

Management’s current strategy is to control costs while pursuing opportunities within various market sectors. Management recognizes the Company’s need to increase its cash reserves if it intends to pursue to its plans and has evaluated its potential sources of funds. Although management intends to assess and act on these options throughout the course of the year, there can be no assurance that the steps management take will be successful.

In the event that existing cash resources and cash flow from operations, together with the proceeds from any future financings are insufficient to cover planned expenditures, management will allocate available resources in such manner as deemed to be in the Company’s best interest. This may result in a significant reduction in the scope of existing and planned operations. Accordingly, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of business and at amounts

---

**JIVA Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Nine Months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

different from those in the accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements. These adjustments could be material.

**3. Basis of presentation and measurement**

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024 (“last annual financial statements”), which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared based on historical costs, modified where applicable. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars.

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments and estimates and form assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Such estimates primarily relate to unsettled transactions and events as of the date of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its judgments and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses. The critical judgments and significant estimates in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements are outlined in Note 4 of the last annual financial statements. There have been no significant changes in the Company’s judgments and estimates applied during the nine months ended December 31, 2024.

The Company has performed an assessment of new and revised standards issued by the IASB that are not yet effective.

The Company has assessed that the impact of adopting these accounting standards on its financial statements would not be material.

**4. Basis of consolidation**

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries). Control exists when the Company has power over an investee, exposure or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the Company’s returns.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its significant subsidiaries listed in the following table as of **December 31, 2024**;

<b>Name</b>	<b>Country of incorporation</b>	<b>Functional currency</b>	<b>(%) Equity interest as at December 31, 2024</b>
Bloombox Club Ltd. (“Bloombox”)	UK	Pound Sterling	100%
Bloombox UG	Germany	Euro	100%
PlantX Living Squamish Inc. (“Score”)	Canada	Canadian Dollar	100%
PlantX Life UK Ltd	UK	Pound Sterling	100%

All intercompany transactions, balances and any unrealized gains and losses from intercompany transactions are eliminated on consolidation.



---

# **JIVA Technologies Inc.**

## **Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the Nine Months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023**

**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

### **5. Risk Management and Financial Instruments**

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, trade receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loans payable, due to and from related parties. Fair value of financial assets and liabilities, information related to risk management positions and discussion of risks associated with financial assets and liabilities are presented as follows:

#### **Fair value**

IFRS 13 establishes a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making fair value measurements as follows:

- Level 1 quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. from derived prices); and
- Level 3 inputs for the asset or liability that are not based upon observable market data.

As at December 31, 2024, the fair value of cash was determined using level 1 inputs. Contingent consideration is accounted for at FVTPL as a Level 3 fair value measurement, and is revalued at each reporting period. The fair value is determined by estimating the expected earnout and redemption amount that will ultimately be payable.

#### **Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is in its cash accounts and trade receivable. The Company manages credit risk, in respect of cash, by placing cash at major Canadian financial institutions. Accounts receivable mainly consists of receivables from its customers.

#### **Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash, another financial asset or equity instrument. Liquidity risk is managed by maintaining appropriate levels of cash and cash equivalents. The Company also manages liquidity risk by continuously monitoring actual and projected cash flows. To the extent the Company does not believe it has sufficient liquidity to meet its obligations, it will consider generating funds from additional sources of financing or other strategic alternatives. The Company's liquidity may be adversely affected if its access to the capital and debt markets is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in general market conditions, or as a result of conditions specific to the Company. If any of these events were to occur, they could adversely affect the financial performance of the Company.

At December 31, 2024, the Company had a cash balance of \$115,713 (March 31, 2024: \$73,937) and current liabilities of \$15,088,124 (March 31, 2024: \$6,707,194).

#### **Market risk**

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates, will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on capital. As at December 31, 2024, market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

---

# JIVA Technologies Inc.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

### Currency risk:

The Company is party to financial instruments or enters into transactions that are denominated in currencies other than its functional currency. Consequently, the Company is exposed to translation risk in which other foreign currencies change in a manner that has an adverse effect on the value of the Company's assets or liabilities denominated in its operational currency. This risk is mitigated by timely payment of creditors and monitoring of foreign exchange fluctuations by management. The Company does not hedge against movements in foreign currency exchange rates.

### Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk refers to the risk of loss due to adverse movements in interest rates. Interest rate risk consists of a) the extent that payments made or received on the Company's monetary assets and liabilities are affected by changes in the prevailing market interest rates, and b) to the extent that changes in prevailing market rates differ from the interest rate in the Company's monetary assets and liabilities. Interest rate risk on the loan is limited due to the fact that it has a fixed rate of interest.

### Other price risk:

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk. The Company's exposure to other price risks is not significant.

## Capital Risk Management

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company considers the items included in shareholders' equity as capital. The Company's primary source of capital comes from the issuance of capital stock.

The Company manages and adjusts its capital structure when changes in economic conditions occur. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may seek to additional funding through issuance of new shares or new debt. The Company may require additional capital resources to meet its administrative overhead expenses in the long term. The Company believes it will be able to raise capital as required in the long-term but recognizes there will be risks involved that may be beyond its control. The Company is not subject to external capital requirements and there were no changes to the Company approach to the management of capital.

## 6. Prepaid and Deposits

	December 31, 2024		March 31, 2024
Office and Insurance	\$	-	\$ 14,768
Consulting		-	5,914
Advance and Deposits		-	15,567
	\$	-	\$ 36,249

## 7. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

	December 31, 2024		March 31, 2024
Accounts payable	\$	3,378,119	\$ 3,793,073
Accrued liabilities		1,479,721	1,449,600
	\$	4,857,840	\$ 5,242,673

---

## JIVA Technologies Inc.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

#### 8. Right-of-Use Assets and Liabilities

The following is the continuity of lease liabilities as at and for nine months ended December 31, 2024:

---

Right-of-use asset:		
<b>Balance, March 31, 2023</b>	\$	4,643,572
Disposal		(4,148,141)
Depreciation		(148,668)
<b>Balance, March 31, 2024</b>		<b>346,763</b>
Depreciation		(111,501)
Foreign exchange		-
<b>Balance, December 31, 2024</b>	\$	<b>235,262</b>

---

---

<b>Lease liability:</b>		
Balance, March 31, 2023	\$	7,009,117
Disposal		(6,909,530)
Accrued interest		431,043
Payment		(170,436)
Foreign exchange translation		1,812
Balance, September 30, 2023	\$	(362,006)
Less: current portion		(155,885)
Non-current portion	\$	(206,121)
Balance, March 31, 2024	\$	362,006
Disposal		-
Accrued interest		11,645
Payment		(127,827)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2024</b>	\$	<b>(245,824)</b>
Less: current portion		(161,830)
<b>Non-current portion</b>	\$	<b>(83,994)</b>

---

# JIVA Technologies Inc.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the Nine Months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

### 9. Property and Equipment

	Office Equipment	Machinery and Equipment	Furniture and Fixtures	Building Improvements	Total
<b>Cost:</b>					
Balance, March 31, 2023	\$ 869,978	\$ 911,554	\$ 190,100	\$ 525,046	\$ 2,496,678
Addition / Disposal	(869,978)	(911,554)	(33,643)	(525,046)	(2,340,221)
Balance, March 31, 2024	-	-	156,457	-	156,457
FX translation	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance, December 31, 2024</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 156,457</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 156,457</b>
<b>Amortization:</b>					
Balance, March 31, 2023	\$ (862,380)	(905,253)	(75,066)	(513,197)	(2,355,896)
Charge for the year	862,380	905,253	5,533	513,197	2,286,363
Balance, March 31, 2024	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (69,533)	\$ -	\$ (69,533)
Disposal	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Charge for the period	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (5,998)	\$ -	\$ (5,998)
Balance, December 31, 2024	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (75,531)	\$ -	\$ (75,531)
<b>Net book value:</b>					
Balance, March 31, 2024	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 86,924	\$ -	\$ 86,924
Balance, December 31, 2024	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 80,926	\$ -	\$ 80,926

### 10. Related Party Transactions

Related parties include key management personnel and the entities controlled or directed by key management personnel. Key management personnel include Board of Directors and key executives of the Company together with certain individuals responsible for outsourced services who in the opinion of the Company have satisfied relevant criteria to be considered, key management personnel under applicable accounting standards based on the information available as of the date of issuance of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

### 11. Share Capital and Reserves

#### Share capital

The Company's authorized share capital consists of:

- an unlimited number of Common Shares without par value; and
- an unlimited number of preferred shares without special rights or restrictions attached.

As of December 31, 2024, the Company had 1,017,842 (December 31, 2023 22,185,042) Common Shares outstanding.

During the nine month ended December 31, 2024, the Company issued a total of 1,068,081 Common Shares in accordance with the terms of arrangement.

---

# JIVA Technologies Inc.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

### Basic and diluted loss per share

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the nine months ended December 31, 2024 was based on the net losses attributable to common shareholders of \$(1,980,741) (December 31, 2023 – \$(2,799,411)) and the weighted average number of Common Shares outstanding of 1,017,842 (December 31, 2023 – 22,185,042).

### 12. Revenue and Geographic Information

Revenue derived from customers located in the following geographic areas:

	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
Canada	\$ 3,159,253	\$ 724,583
United Kingdom	492,418	3,769,132
United States	-	4,690,963
	<b>\$ 3,651,671</b>	<b>\$ 9,184,678</b>

As at December 31, 2024, the Company recognized unearned revenue of \$152,494 (March 31, 2024 - \$148,796) which represents payments received for products shipped subsequent to the period end.

### 13. Loans Payable

The Company assumed from the acquisition of Bloombox a £50,000 6-year unsecured UK government loan with no interest for the first 12 months as a result of the acquisition. The loan is payable with 60 monthly installments of £833 starting payments on June 13, 2021. The carrying value of the loan as of December 31, 2024, is \$14,393 (March 31, 2024: \$14,393).

The Company received an advance from YL I Limited for (£155,000) on June 23, 2022, with repayable using a 17% remittance rate based on specified online sales. The carrying value of the loan as of December 31, 2024, is \$33,000 (March 31, 2024: \$33,000). In August 2024, YL I Limited waived the loan and accordingly, the company recorded it as other income.

The Company received an advance from CTF Clear Finance Technology Inc ("Clearco") for \$501,650 (USD \$395,000) on December 8, 2021, with \$561,340 (USD \$442,000) repayable using a 20% remittance rate based on specified online sales and \$476,250 (USD \$375,000) advances on March 11, 2022, with \$553,400 (USD \$420,000) repayable using 20% remittance rate. In May 2022, the Company received an additional advance from Clearco for \$ 352,000 (USD \$275,000) with \$394,000 (USD \$ 308,000) repayable using a 20% remittance rate. Remittance to Clearco will continue until the total remittance payments equal the repayable amount. The carrying value of the loan as of December 31, 2024, is \$493,769 (March 31, 2024: \$482,404).

During the year ended March 31, 2022, the Company received an aggregate \$60,000 from Canada Emergency Business Account ("CEBA"). The interest-free loan is used to finance operating costs which was offered by the Government of Canada through the Company's bank in response to the COVID-19 pandemic Commencing on January 1, 2024, interest will accrue on the balance of the term of the loan at the rate of 5% fixed interest per year. The carrying value of the loan as of December 31, 2024, is \$40,000 (March 31, 2022: \$40,000.) The loan is used to finance operating costs.

On July 25, 2022, the Company obtained debt financing whereby it may borrow a principal amount of up to \$10,000,000 from an arm's length creditor pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions of a secured convertible promissory note issued to the Holder (the "Convertible Note"). The Convertible Note bear's interest at a rate of 5.0% per annum, payable monthly and matures on May 1, 2025. The holder has the right to convert at its discretion, in whole or in part the

---

## **JIVA Technologies Inc.**

### **Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the Nine Months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023**

**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

outstanding eligible conversion amount into Common Shares at the closing trading price of the Common Shares on the last trading day immediately prior to the delivery of the conversion notice. The conversion price shall not be less than \$0.05 per Common Shares. The carrying value of the loan as of December 31, 2024, is \$8,223,058 (March 31, 2024: 7,404,377). During period ended December 31, 2024, the company repaid CAD 438,800 to the lender.

During period ended December 31, 2024, PlantX Squamish has received an advance amounting to CAD 198,800 and CAD 250,000 repayable using 20% and 11.75% of sales, respectively to Merchant and Square Canada Inc. (Square).

#### **14. Investment in Veg House Holding Inc**

On October 6, 2023, the Company transferred a collection of assets in exchange for 6,000,000 shares of the total issued and outstanding shares of Veg House Holdings Inc. These transferred assets encompass wholly owned subsidiaries including Vegaste Technologies US Corp., Little West LLC, Plant Based Deli LLC, and PlantX Living Inc., along with the Company's 53% ownership stake in Portfolio Coffee Inc. and 51% ownership in Eh Coffee Corp. Accordingly the results of these entities have been recorded in the financial statements up to the date of October 6, 2023.

In January 2024, the Company partially settled a secured loan by transferring 2,250,000 shares valued at USD 1.00 per share of Veg House Holding Inc. In addition, the Company sold 2,690,100 shares of Veg House Holding Inc at USD 1.00 per share. The remaining 1,059,900 shares of Veg House Holding Inc., have been recorded as equity instruments, because the company considers this as a strategic investment, and therefore designated at fair value through OCI at USD 1.00 per share.

During the period ended December 31, 2024 the company has made a provision of CAD 807,204 (December, 31 2024 nil).

# JIVA Technologies Inc. (formerly PlantX Life Technologies Corp.)

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated financial Statements

For the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

### 15. Segment Information

The operating segments of the Company are identified as Bloombox, Score ("Squamish"), & PlantX UK. In determining the operating segments, management considered the product mix as well as the geographical segments that the business units sell under. Disclosure by segment pertaining to income statement transactions are for the nine months ended December 31, 2024, and 2023. The asset and liability balances are as at December 31, 2024 and March 31, 2024.

#### Income statement Items:

December 31, 2024	PlantX Life	PlantX Living	Vegaste	Bloombox	Squamish	Israel	Little West	Plant Based Deli	PlantX UK	PlantX Nevada	EH & Portfolio Coffee	PlantX Midwest	Veg House	Consolidated
Revenue	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 300,242	\$ 3,159,253	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 192,176	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,651,671
Cost of Sales	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (185,225)	\$ (1,034,880)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (105,978)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (1,326,083)
Gross margin	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 115,017	\$ 2,124,373	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 86,198	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,325,588
Net loss before taxes	\$ (1,975,131)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (92,896)	\$ 120,884	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (33,598)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (1,980,741)

December 31, 2023	PlantX Life	PlantX Living	Vegaste	Bloombox	Squamish	Israel	Little West	Plant Based Deli	PlantX UK	PlantX Nevada	EH & Portfolio Coffee	PlantX Midwest	Veg House	Consolidated
Revenue	\$ 12,638	\$ 114,239	\$ 6,636	\$ 694,221	\$ 3,143,601	\$ -	\$ 2,516,217	\$ 328,711	\$ 30,362	\$ -	\$ 498,654	\$ 1,448,190	\$ 391,209	\$ 9,184,678
Cost of Sales	\$ -	\$ (79,749)	\$ (631)	\$ (355,413)	\$ (1,273,228)	\$ -	\$ (1,703,469)	\$ (174,875)	\$ (18,365)	\$ -	\$ (317,796)	\$ (984,504)	\$ (257,236)	\$ (5,165,266)
Gross margin	\$ 12,638	\$ 34,490	\$ 6,005	\$ 338,808	\$ 1,870,373	\$ -	\$ 812,748	\$ 153,836	\$ 11,997	\$ -	\$ 180,858	\$ 463,686	\$ 133,973	\$ 4,019,412
Net loss before taxes	\$ (819,133)	\$ (310,768)	\$ (312,402)	\$ 15,266	\$ (166,483)	\$ -	\$ (274,822)	\$ (170,544)	\$ (66,124)	\$ -	\$ (118,213)	\$ (1,554,830)	\$ (1,921,860)	\$ (5,699,913)

#### Balance Sheet Items:

As at Dec 31, 2024	PlantX Life	PlantX Living	Vegaste	Bloombox	Squamish	Israel	Little West	Plant Based Deli	PlantX UK	PlantX Nevada	EH & Portfolio Coffee	PlantX Midwest	Veg House	Consolidated
Assets	\$ 824,321	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 24,764	\$ 465,226	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,757	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,322,068
Liabilities	\$ (12,173,072)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (1,404,211)	\$ (1,386,293)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (124,548)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (15,088,124)
As at March 31, 2024	PlantX Life	PlantX Living	Vegaste	Bloombox	Squamish	Israel	Little West	Plant Based Deli	PlantX UK	PlantX Nevada	EH & Portfolio Coffee	PlantX Midwest	Veg House	Consolidated
Assets	\$ 1,629,191	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 27,722	\$ 581,102	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,588	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,247,603
Liabilities	\$ (11,114,007)	\$ -	\$ (550,026)	\$ (1,168,024)	\$ (917,412)	\$ (268,181)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (87,172)	\$ (212,870)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (14,317,692)

---

## **JIVA Technologies Inc.**

### **Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated financial Statements**

**For the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023**

**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

---

#### **16. Contingencies and commitments**

During the period ended December 31, 2024, the former legal counsel, a limited liability partnership, filed a claim against the company for non-payment of outstanding legal fees in the amount of CAD 762,912. The company has responded to the claim in the Supreme Court of British Columbia on December 5, 2024. As the outcome is unknown, there have been no adjustments recorded in the financial statements and all legal invoices issued to the Company, in the amount of \$762,912, have been recorded as of the period ended December 31, 2024.

The Company along with certain directors and consultants have been named in claims regarding the sale of Veg House Holdings Inc. shares from the Company. The Company is currently defending these claims and since the outcome is unknown, no amounts have been reported in the financial statements.